Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1

Société d'investissement à capital variable

Registered office: 5, Jean Monnet, L-2180, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

R.C.S. Luxembourg B 219340

Notice to Shareholders:

Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1 - Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund

23 April 2024

Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1 – Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund.

As previously advised by notice on 11.03.2024, the Board of Directors of the Company of Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1 – Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund hereby inform the shareholders that Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1 – Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund (the "Merging Sub-Fund") has been merged into Global Opportunities Access – Ocean Engagement (the "Receiving Sub-Fund"), (the "Merger") as of 19.04.2024.

The Shareholders of the Merging Sub-Fund who have not redeemed or converted their holdings have received in exchange for their contribution a number of new classes of shares in the Receiving Sub-Fund.

This exchange has been based on the net asset values per share of the Merging Sub-Fund calculated on 19.04.2024 and based on the closing prices as of 18.04.2024.

Merging Fund		Into		Receiving/Absorbing Fund
ISIN	Share class Long Name	Ratio applied	ISIN	Share class Log Name
LU2194263302	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund B USD	1.0912879	LU2754997141	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement USD P-acc
LU2194263567	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund BH EUR	1.0066886	LU2754997224	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement EUR- hedged P-acc
LU2554865357	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund FA USD	1.0679833	LU2754997067	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement USD F-dist

LU2194262593	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund FB USD	1.1362262	LU2754996929	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement USD F-acc
LU2194264375	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund IB USD	1.1187599	LU2754997141	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement USD P-acc
LU2209644694	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund IB10 USD	0.9093921	LU2754997570	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement USD Q-10- acc
LU2194264888	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund SB USD	1.1347371	LU2754997653	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement USD seed P-acc
LU2194264961	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund SBH CHF	1.0151255	LU2754997737	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement CHF- hedged seed P-acc
LU2194265000	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund SBH EUR	1.0462551	LU2754997810	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement EUR- hedged seed P-acc
LU2194262916	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund UB USD	1.1147744	LU2754997901	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement USD Q-acc
LU2194263054	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund UBH CHF	0.9974842	LU2754998032	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement CHF- hedged Q-acc
LU2194263138	Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund UBH EUR	1.0282184	LU2754998115	Global Opportunities Access - Ocean Engagement EUR- hedged Q-acc

The prospectus, the full wording of the amendment, the Key Information Document, the articles as well as the company's most recent annual and semi-annual reports may be obtained free of charge from the representative in Switzerland.

Zurich, 23 April 2024

Representative in Switzerland: Credit Suisse Funds AG, Zurich Paying agent in Switzerland: Credit Suisse (Schweiz) AG, Zurich

Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1

Société d'investissement à capital variable

Registered office: 5, Jean Monnet, L-2180, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

R.C.S. Luxembourg B 219340

Notice to Shareholders:

Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1 - Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund

23 April 2024

Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1 – Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund.

As previously advised by notice on 11.03.2024, the Board of Directors of the Company of Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1 – Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund hereby inform the shareholders that Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1 – Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund (the "Merging Sub-Fund") has been merged into UBS (Lux) Equity SICAV – European Income Opportunity Sustainable (EUR) (the "Receiving Sub-Fund"), (the "Merger") as of 19.04.2024.

The Shareholders of the Merging Sub-Fund who have not redeemed or converted their holdings have received in exchange for their contribution a number of new classes of shares in the Receiving Sub-Fund.

This exchange has been based on the net asset values per share of the Merging Sub-Fund calculated on 19.04.2024 and based on the closing prices as of 18.04.2024.

Merging Fund		Into		Receiving/Absorbing Fund
ISIN	Share class Long Name	Ratio applied	ISIN	Share class Log Name
LU2194275140	Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund A EUR	1.1899261	LU2464499610	UBS (Lux) Equity SICAV - Euro Inc Opp Sust (EUR)
LU2194274929	Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund B EUR	1.2463962	LU2464499610	UBS (Lux) Equity SICAV - Euro Inc Opp Sust (EUR)
LU2194275496	Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund IB EUR	1.0957428	LU2464499610	UBS (Lux) Equity SICAV - Euro Inc Opp Sust (EUR)
LU2194269929	Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund FA EUR	1.0328770	LU2523255490	UBS (Lux) Equity SICAV - Euro Inc Opp Sust (EUR)
LU2194267394	Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund FB EUR	1.9296401	LU2523255490	UBS (Lux) Equity SICAV - Euro Inc Opp Sust (EUR)

LU2209646129	Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund UA EUR	0.7729056	LU2530439541	UBS (Lux) Equity SICAV - Euro Inc Opp Sust (EUR)
LU2194273798	Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund UB EUR	0.8495457	LU2464499701	UBS (Lux) Equity SICAV - Euro Inc Opp Sust (EUR)

The prospectus, the full wording of the amendment, the Key Information Document, the articles as well as the company's most recent annual and semi-annual reports may be obtained free of charge from the representative in Switzerland.

Zurich, 23 April 2024

Representative in Switzerland: Credit Suisse Funds AG, Zurich Paying agent in Switzerland: Credit Suisse (Schweiz) AG, Zurich